

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

_____)	
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES)	
UNION, et al.,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 1:10-cv-00436-RMC
)	
CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE ANGENCY,)	
)	
Defendant.)	
_____)	

MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY'S
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

JOYCE R. BRANDA
Acting Assistant Attorney General

RONALD C. MACHEN JR.
United States Attorney

ELIZABETH J. SHAPIRO
Deputy Director, Federal Programs Branch

AMY POWELL
STEPHEN M. ELLIOTT
Trial Attorney
United States Department of Justice
Civil Division, Federal Programs Branch
20 Massachusetts Avenue, N.W., Room 7318
Washington, D.C. 20530
Tel: (202) 305-8177
Email: stephen.elliott@usdoj.gov

Counsel for Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
I. Administrative Background and District Court Decision.....	2
II. D.C. Circuit Proceedings	5
III. Additional Disclosures.....	7
IV. New York Proceedings	7
V. Remand to the D.C. District Court.....	9
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. STATUTORY STANDARDS.....	10
A. The Freedom of Information Act.....	10
B. Special Considerations in National Security Cases	13
II. THE CIA CONDUCTED A REASONABLE SEARCH CALCULATED TO DISCOVER RECORDS RESPONSIVE TO PLAINTIFFS' REQUESTS	14
III. THE CIA PROPERLY WITHELD DOCUMENTS PURSUANT TO EXEMPTIONS 1 AND 3.....	16
A. The CIA Properly Withheld Records under Exemption 1	16
1. The Withheld Information Falls within the Protected Categories Listed in Section 1.4 of Executive Order 13,526	17
2. Ms. Lutz Has Properly Determined that the Unauthorized Disclosure of the Withheld Information Reasonably Could Be Expected to Result in Damage to the National Security	18
B. The CIA Properly Withheld Records Under Exemption 3	20

1.	The CIA’s Withholdings Are Proper under the National Security Act.....	20
2.	The CIA’s Withholdings Are Proper Under the CIA Act.....	22
IV.	THE CIA CORRECTLY WITHHELD DOCUMENTS PURSUANT TO EXEMPTION 5	24
A.	The CIA Has Properly Withheld Deliberative Materials.....	24
B.	The CIA Has Properly Withheld Materials Protected by the Attorney-Client Privilege.....	26
C.	The CIA Has Properly Withheld Materials Protected by the Presidential Communications Privilege.....	27
V.	THE CIA HAS RELEASED ALL REASONABLY SEGREGABLE INFORMATION.....	28
VI.	THE CIA HAS NOT OFFICIALLY ACKNOWLEDGED THE PROTECTED INFORMATION	29
	CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Access Reports v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 926 F.2d 1192 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	25
<i>Afshar v. Dep’t of State</i> , 702 F.2d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	14, 29
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union v. CIA</i> , 710 F.3d 422 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	<u>passim</u>
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union v. Dep’t of Defense</i> , 628 F.3d 612 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	21
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 265 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D.D.C. 2003)	14
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 808 F. Supp. 2d 280 (D.D.C. 2011)	4, 18
<i>Ass’n of Retired R.R. Workers, Inc. v. U.S. R.R. Ret. Bd.</i> , 830 F.2d 331 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	13, 20
<i>Brinton v. Dep’t of State</i> , 636 F.2d 600 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	25
<i>Campbell v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 164 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	11
<i>Ctr. for Nat’l Sec. Studies v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 331 F.3d 918 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	11, 13, 14
<i>Church of Scientology of Calif. v. IRS</i> , 792 F.2d 153 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	28
<i>CIA v. Sims</i> , 471 U.S. 159 (1985)	10, 20, 21
<i>Coastal States Gas Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	25

Cunningham v. Dep’t of Justice,
 --- F. Supp. 2d ---- , 2014 WL 1491175 (D.D.C. April 16, 2014) 11, 12, 16

Dow Jones & Co. v. Dep’t of Justice,
 917 F.2d 571 (D.C. Cir. 1990) 24

Fitzgibbon v. CIA,
 911 F.2d 755 (D.C. Cir. 1990) 14, 17, 22

Frugone v. CIA,
 169 F.3d 772 (D.C. Cir. 1999) 14, 17, 20

Gardels v. CIA,
 689 F.2d 1100 (D.C. Cir. 1982) 20

Goland v. CIA,
 607 F.2d 339 (D.C. Cir. 1978) 22

Halperin v. CIA,
 629 F.2d 144 (D.C. Cir. 1980) 21

James Madison Project v. CIA,
 607 F. Supp. 2d 109 (D.D.C. 2009) 23

John Doe Agency v. John Doe Corp.,
 493 U.S. 146 (1989) 10, 11, 13

Johnson v. Exec. Office for U.S. Attorneys,
 310 F.3d 771 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 12, 29

Juarez v. Dep’t of Justice,
 518 F.3d 54 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 28

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. FDA,
 449 F.3d 141 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 25

King v. Dep’t of Justice,
 830 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1987) 13, 14, 17

Kissinger v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press,
 445 U.S. 136 (1980) 12

Larson v. Dep’t of State,
 565 F.3d 857 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 14, 21, 23

McKinley v. Bd. of Governors of Fed. Reserve Sys.,
647 F.3d 331 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 25

Mead Data Cent., Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of the Air Force,
566 F.2d 242 (D.C. Cir. 1977) 26, 28

Meeropol v. Meese,
790 F.2d 942 (D.C. Cir. 1986) 11

Military Audit Project v. Casey,
656 F.2d 724 (D.C. Cir. 1981) 13

Minier v. CIA,
88 F.3d 796 (9th Cir. 1996)..... 12

Moore v. Bush,
601 F. Supp. 2d 6 (D.D.C. 2009) 4

Morley v. CIA,
508 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 20

NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,
421 U.S. 132 (1975) 24, 25, 26

Nat’l Sec. Archive Fund, Inc. v. CIA,
402 F. Supp. 2d 211 (D.D.C. 2005)..... 28

Nat’l Sec. Counselors v. CIA,
960 F. Supp. 2d 101 (D.D.C. 2013) 22

Neufeld v. IRS,
646 F.2d 661 (D.C. Cir. 1981), abrogated 28

NY Times v. Dep’t of Justice,
915 F. Supp. 2d 508 (S.D.N.Y. 2013), 8

NY Times v. Dep’t of Justice,
752 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2014)..... 8

NY Times v. Dep’t of Justice,
756 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2014), 8, 30, 31

NY Times v. Dep’t of Justice,
758 F.3d at 437 8

Nixon v. Adm’r of Gen. Servs.,
433 U.S. 425 (1997) 27

Oglesby v. Dep’t of the Army,
920 F.2d 57 (D.C. Cir. 1990) 11, 12, 16

Phillippi v. CIA,
546 F.2d 1009 (D.C. Cir. 1976) 4, 23

Phillippi v. CIA,
655 F.2d 1325 (D.C. Cir. 1981) 31

Public Citizen v. Dep’t of State,
11 F.3d 198 (D.C. Cir. 1993) 30

Ray v. Turner,
587 F.2d 1187 (D.C. Cir. 1978) 13

Reliant Energy Power Generation, Inc. v. FERC,
520 F. Supp. 2d 194 (D.D.C. 2007) 13

Sack v. CIA,
--- F. Supp. 2d ---- , 2014 WL 3375568 (D.D.C. July 10, 2014) 23

Sack v. CIA,
--- F. Supp. 2d ---- , 2014 WL 2769103 (D.D.C. June 17, 2014) 23

SafeCard Servs., Inc. v. SEC,
926 F.2d 1197 (D.C. Cir. 1991) 12, 13, 16

Schrecker v. Dep’t of Justice,
349 F.3d 657 (D.C. Cir. 2003) 12

In re Sealed Case,
121 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1997) 27

In re Sealed Case,
737 F.2d 94 (D.C. Cir. 1984) 26

Shapiro v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
--- F. Supp. 2d ---- , 2014 WL 953270 (D.D.C. March 12, 2014) 17, 21

Sussman v. U.S. Marshals Serv.,
494 F.3d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 28

Talbot v. CIA,
578 F. Supp. 2d 24 (D.D.C. 2008) 21

Tax Analysts v. IRS,
117 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 1997) 26

Taxation With Representation Fund v. IRS,
646 F.2d 666 (D.C. Cir. 1981) 24

United States Dep’t of the Interior v. Klamath Water Users Protective Ass’n,
532 U.S. 1 (2001) 13, 24

United States v. Weber Aircraft Corp.,
465 U.S. 792 (1984) 24

Valencia-Lucena v. U.S. Coast Guard,
180 F.3d 321 (D.C. Cir. 1999) 12

Weisberg v. Dep’t of Justice,
745 F.2d 1476 (D.C. Cir. 1984) 11

Whitaker v. CIA,
--- F. Supp. 2d ---- , 2014 WL 914603 (D.D.C. March 10, 2014) 23

Wolf v. CIA,
473 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 29, 30

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B) 12, 13

5 U.S.C. § 552(b) 12, 28

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(1) 17

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(3) 20

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(5) 24

50 U.S.C. § 401 21

50 U.S.C. § 3024(i)(1) 20

50 U.S.C. § 3035 22

50 U.S.C. § 3036(d)(1) 22

50 U.S.C. § 3036(f) 22

50 U.S.C. § 3507 22, 23

FEDERAL REGISTER

46 Fed. Reg. 59941 (Dec. 4, 1981) 22

75 Fed. Reg. 45325 (July 30, 2008) 22

75 Fed. Reg. 707 (Dec. 29, 2009) 17

EXECUTIVE ORDERS

Exec. Order 13,470 22
Exec. Order 12,333 21, 22
Exec. Order 13,526 passim

LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL

H.R. Rep. No. 89-1497, at 6 (1966), *reprinted in* 1966 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2418, 2423) 11
